## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 1965 No. 654

## The London Government Order 1965

## Port of London Authority

- 11.—(1) In the Port of London (Consolidation) Act 1920—
  - (a) in section 6(5), for the entries relating to the London County Council there shall be substituted
    - "By the Greater London Council (being members of the council) ...2By the Greater London Council (not being members of the council) ...2";
  - (b) in section 6(6) and in paragraph 3 of Part II of Schedule 2, for "the London County Council", wherever occurring, there shall be substituted "the Greater London Council".
- (2) Paragraph (2) of Part III of Schedule 2 to the Act of 1920 shall have effect in relation to the members of the Port of London Authority appointed by the Greater London Council (or appointed by the London County Council and remaining in office under paragraph (3)) with the substitution, in relation to 1967 and every third year thereafter, for "the first day of April" of "the first day of July".
- (3) The members of the Port of London Authority appointed by the London County Council in office at 1st April 1965 shall remain in office as if they had been appointed in June 1964 by the Greater London Council, and paragraph (3) of Part II of Schedule 2 to the Act of 1920 shall not apply to the members so appointed as being members of the London County Council.